

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.

ARVIND GUPTA,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

HEADSTRONG, INC.,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ARB Case Nos. 15-032, 15-033

THE WAGE AND HOUR ADMINISTRATOR'S
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	3
C. Course of Proceedings	5
D. The ALJ’s Decision	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. HEADSTRONG EFFECTED A BONA FIDE TERMINATION ON FEBRUARY 2, 2007 WHEN IT PROVIDED GUPTA WITH A TICKET TO RETURN TO HIS HOME COUNTRY.....	12
II. GUPTA’S H-1B COMPLIANT WAS TIMELY	15
III. THE 2008 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT EXTINGUISHED GUPTA’S RIGHT TO RECOVER DAMAGES RELATED TO HIS H-1B COMPLAINT	16
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Administrator v. Greater Mo. Med. Pro-Care Providers, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-015 (ARB Jan. 29, 2014).....	21
<i>Amtel Grp. of Fla. v. Yongmahapakorn</i> , ARB No. 04-087 (ARB Sept. 29, 2006).....	3, 7
<i>Baiju v. Fifth Avenue Committee</i> , ARB No. 10-094 (ARB March 30, 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	17
<i>Batyrbekov v. Barclays Capital</i> , ARB No. 13-013 (July 16, 2014).....	12
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	16
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	17
<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....	17
<i>Gilbert v. Bauer’s Worldwide Transp.</i> , ARB No. 11-019 (Nov. 28, 2012).....	18
<i>Gupta v. Compunnel Software Grp., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-049 (ARB May 29, 2014).....	5, 12-13
<i>Gupta v. Headstrong, Inc.</i> , ALJ Case No. 2014-LCA-00008 (Jan. 21, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gupta v. Headstrong, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-06652-RA (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2012).....	6
<i>Gupta v. Headstrong Inc.</i> , ARB Nos. 11-008, 11-065 (ARB June 29, 2012).....	6
<i>Gupta v. Headstrong Inc.</i> , ALJ Case No. 2010-LCA-00032 (ALJ Oct. 12, 2010).....	6

Cases - Continued

Gupta v. Jain Software Consulting, Inc.,
ARB No. 05-008 (ARB March 30, 2007)..... 7

E.E.O.C. v. Cosmair, Inc., L'Oreal Hair Care Div.,
821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987) 19, 20, 21

E.E.O.C. v. SunDance Rehab. Corp.,
466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006) 17, 19, 20

Khandelwal v. S. Cal. Edison,
ARB No. 97-050 (March 31, 1998)..... 18, 20, 21

Lightfoot v. Union Carbide Corp.,
110 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 15

Livingston v. Adirondack Beverage Co.,
141 F.3d 434 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 17, 18

Myricks v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta,
480 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2007) 17

Pampillonia v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
138 F.3d 459 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 18

Pines v. Warnaco, Inc.,
706 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1983) 15

Richardson v. Comm'n on Human Rights & Opportunities,
532 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 19-20

Smith v. Amedisys Inc.,
298 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2002) 17

Wirth v. University of Miami,
ARB Nos. 10-090, 10-093 (ARB Dec. 20, 2011)..... 13, 14

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
29 U.S.C. 621 *et seq.*,..... 17, 19, 20

Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended:
42 U.S.C. 5851 17, 20

Statutes - Continued

Equal Pay Act of 1963,
29 U.S.C. 206(d) 17

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*..... 17

Immigration and Nationality Act,
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)..... 1, 2
8 U.S.C. 1182(n) 1, 2
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1) 2
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(A)..... 3, 11, 15
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(C)(vii)(I) 2
8 U.S.C. 1184(n)(1) 13

Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.*..... 17, 19, 20

Surface Transportation Assistance Act,
49 U.S.C. 31105..... 18

Code of Federal Regulations:

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(E)..... 3, 14
8 C.F.R. 214.2.(h)(4)(iii)(E)(11)..... 3

20 C.F.R. Part 655, Subparts H and I..... 1, 2
20 C.F.R. 655.730(c)(4)(iii)-(iv)..... 2
20 C.F.R. 655.731(a)..... 2, 19
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)(3)(iv) 19
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)(7) 2
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)(7)(i) 2
20 C.F.R. 650.731(c)(7)(ii)..... 2, 3, 7, 14
20 C.F.R. 655.805-.815..... 3
20 C.F.R. 655.806(a)..... 11
20 C.F.R. 655.806(a)(1)..... 3, 15
20 C.F.R. 655.806(a)(5)..... 3, 15
20 C.F.R. 655.820(a)..... 3
20 C.F.R. 655.820(a)(2)..... 3

Federal Register:

65 Fed. Reg. 80170 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 2

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.

ARVIND GUPTA,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

HEADSTRONG, INC.,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ARB Case Nos. 15-032, 15-033
